Added to this is the lower copper price. The benchmark price is also based on the forecast for the copper spot

price for the next 10 years made by a committee of independent experts. A copper price forecast of under

USD3.0/lb presents serious downside risk for the current benchmark of USD3.07/lb, where every cent lower

spirits away approximately USD60mn from structural revenues each year.

For our forecasts from 2016 onwards we work on the basis of the following scenario: i) trend GDP growth of 4%;

ii) a benchmark copper price converging towards USD2.75/lb; and iii) a structural deficit target of 0.8% of GDP

for 2016, 0.4% in 2017 and 0% in 2018. This means that spending growth could not be greater than 6% in 2016,

and the average for 2016-19 would only reach 4.3%. There is no doubt that converging towards the target of

structural balance in 2018 will require a great amount of determination from the Treasury, given the current

scenario of a slowdown and the spending commitments associated with delivering on the government

programme (see figure 8.3).

Figure 8.2

Actual fiscal balance with and without copper
revenues (% of GDP)

Figure 8.3

Public spending growth and interval averages
2000-19

Source: Budget Office and BBVA Research  Source: Budget Office and BBVA Research

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

1
9
9
4

1
9
9
6

1
9
9
8

2
0
0
0

2
0
0
2

2
0
0
4

2
0
0
6

2
0
0
8

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
4

Effective fiscal balance

Fiscal balance without copper

Public spending (rhs)

Avg.
2000-2005

4.4%

Avg.
2006-2009

10.5%

Avg.
2010-2013

4.6%

Avg.
2014-2015

7.1%
Avg.

2016-2019

4.3%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

18%

2
0
0
0

2
0
0
1

2
0
0
2

2
0
0
3

2
0
0
4

2
0
0
5

2
0
0
6

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

 23/27 www.bbvaresearch.com

Chile Economic Outlook
 First Quarter 2015

9 The risk of a slow recovery in confidence levels persists

The risk dogging Chinese growth persists, although this has partly dissipated of late. The

uncertainty surrounding the impact of tapering in the United States still lingers, as it does with

regard to the effects associated with any spill-over of the delicate situation in Russia into other